

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

Ricky Hughes,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Wisconsin Central Ltd., Portaco, Inc.,  
and Racine Railroad Products, Inc.,

Defendants–Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota  
Honorable Donovan W. Frank, District Judge  
No. 0:19-cv-02733

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLEE  
WISCONSIN CENTRAL LTD.**

---

Leslie A. Gelhar (MN Bar #014017X)  
DONNA LAW FIRM, P.C.  
7601 France Avenue South, Suite 350  
Minneapolis, MN 55435  
Telephone: (952) 562-2460  
Facsimile: (952) 562-2461  
[lgelhar@donnalaw.com](mailto:lgelhar@donnalaw.com)

Counsel for Appellee-Wisconsin Central Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. Case Summary .....5

B. Factual Background.....7

1. Basis for Mr. Hughes’ injury claims: .....7

2. Mr. Hughes’ bankruptcy proceedings: .....8

3. Mr. Hughes’ knowledge of his FELA/personal injury claims: .....9

C. Procedural Background .....12

D. The Present Appeal.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....14

I. MR. HUGHES’S CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED BASED ON JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL.....14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT MR. HUGHES LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE THESE CLAIMS.....27

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

ADDENDUM OF WISCONSIN CENTRAL .....Add. 001

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bacon v. Hennepin County Med. Ctr.</i> , 550 F.3d 711 (8th Cir.2008) .....	26
<i>Camfield</i> , 719 F.2d.....	26
<i>Cannon–Stokes v. Potter</i> , 453 F.3d 446 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2006).....	24
<i>Chartschlaa v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 116 (2nd Cir. 2008) .....	6, 29
<i>Combs v. The Cordish Companies, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Cover v. J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc.</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 1079 (D. Minn. 2016) .....	5, 6, 19, 24
<i>Eastman v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	3, 6, 19, 24
<i>Frevert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 614 F.3d 466, 473–74 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Gander Mountain Co. v. Cabela's, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 827 (8th Cir.2008).....	26
<i>In re Brokaw</i> , 452 B.R. 770 (2011) .....	6, 29
<i>Jethroe v. Omnova Solutions, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 598 (5th Cir.2005).....	24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 141 F. 3d 1361, 1369 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S.Ct. 1808, 149 L.Ed.2d 968 (2001) .....	5, 15
<i>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Tate v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 127 So. 2d 702 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1961).....	27
<i>Van Horn v. Martin</i> , 812 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Van Horn v. Martin</i> , No. 5:13-CV-74-DPM, 2015 WL 925895, at *1 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 3, 2015), aff'd, 812 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6, 28

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. §1329 (c) .....	28
45 U.S.C. §51 .....	6
45 U.S.C.A. §362 .....	26
